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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A « BN ERNNFERIEEE L ERNZIFEE, ZUUEERERRE. T H. &
E. BRI NESR (FEREMEE O X IHNNFREERIIR)
o ERENFRZE, BHWERIEXH, MREmIRE,
« NEEAMRET, BERANTEER, AFFRTERSRE, LG ZIERHEN
Tl

WBEAFRAR

I FEAREE B4 N TSR 2 FEXE 18 A 732 R (Dual Channel Technology). R M7ESSE, BIOS
SEIRMNAEHNAERERTE, HEATBERNER, NEIRBENTERESENAEE
O

4NN TEE TR 2 AT LE B E (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» iEJ&EB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

X BHNEBENFENES:

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
2HNTFE -- DS/SS -- DS/SS
AXHEER DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS

(SS: BT, DS: WM, ~: REARENT)

BTFCPURYBRE, HEEANBENFRA, ERRKANFFMNTFEZUATIRA:
1. MRARK—FNES, TERHNEEAFRAR,
2. MREREWMX WL AFSR, BWEERBRNATFREVERFE. I h. EE. k),

D000 Doom

¢ A1 DDR5_A1

[] DDR5_A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

A RRE—ZHAFERK, BIWRIRE DDR5_A2/DDR5_B2 5.
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2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,
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5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATIAIIREIIERE,

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1




2-6

(i
(3

@
@

s S

BHIR&FEONE
Qoo
o
P
° e
(oo | =7 ==
9 = —) |&
Q) o )
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W45 USB 2,01 1304, #AT LI HEUSBIG & E 10,
SMAR Z§E0(2T2R) OO
EEREE O,

@ BREMERLERED, THRKEHREFEZWAR T,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AfEQ (41 f8)
IO HEUSB 3.2 Gen 2118, FAIFRAETUSB 3.2 Gen 1K USB 2.0#14&, #E AT I EFZEUSB
BEENEO,
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A$E O (4L &)(Q-Flash Plusig& )
IHHEO ST 3FUSB 3.2 Gen 2814&, FHATFATUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0811&, #E AT L& $#USBiZ
%EJH:?SED BfTQ-Flash Plus FOR, S UEEZZ IbEEO,
DPiER‘™
DPI%TWLM%%%%%E%%%&?E&I\, B EFN AR FIRES 55, DPZIFHDCP 2.3
RAERPEAR, ETLEEZHOPEONERRERED, F: DPERTZEFEFTIX
4096x2304@60 HzBy 5 #, SERRATE BN D BESRIEERN R REMEAR,
HDMIigE g =

™ IO AT A F HDCP 2.3 4% 7 B 37 4% Dolby TrueHD & DTS HD
HDMMrnI Master Audio B $ES1&3X, AIZ#FE1% 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
EHHH EUTUEEZHHOMZEONEREZHEZEO DM FERTXZHTIX
4096x2160@60 Hz B4 #E2, SERRFT S HFII N RS IRIGETE AN B REM A AR,

HIERFEDPHOMIE &R, BH S B MM TIL % & 1Z ADP/HDMI (LR TE TR E
AEHRIERGEMAEE),

USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&0

B3O 3 #5USB 3.2 Gen 1414&, FRAIFRA TUSB 2.0814&, AT AE#EUSBIRE R #EO,
USB Type-C®¥R

IO #USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#14& B 5% FAFT IE K iR i1, FRI3RAFUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2
Gen 17 USB 2.0811&, #EATIAZE#USBIZ & = IO,

—) HZERBFQ-Flash PlusThge, iIEE =Mt E 1 [ ~mINEEN B ] B,

) REIFFHMEKCPUTIE,

L7790 AORUS ELITE X WIFITi2 b Th 8k
7790 AORUS ELITE X AX#R 5tk ThEE
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P4 3% 0 (RJ-45)
I 224 0 2 51 M-F(Gigabit Ethernet), 1R4E&Z Z BN, (FHIERESFA 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MZiEO4ERATH A T:

EEETA  BTERT SRR EATHETAT
- I_L HERE | #M TSRE | R
BEEAT | fEHIEE 25 Cbps A5 EHBET
BBEIT | fEHIEE 1 Gbps % e BIE
mEEn S fEHEE 100 Mbps
it /A ERU\iRE
WEOAE S EL,
= Dk
EOAEZETRERETL,
BFhTmtiEn

DR GHFETM L E R FRRIIRN SRR S, &AL IEER RAERER
REEFRFHFRNEL,

EIERFLEENT:
#0 HALREE 47EiE 5158 74
O S5HAHATERUEH v v v v
0 EERERIYEE v v v
B 75 TR ST U v
MAEREZERTREN/ PARE . .
SREHH
B E SRR IAE T E S SREIN g, BERINTIFERINEH, BHNE
SRR E

o BEREMBERAETNRERIEERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

o EBRERTEAREFHEREN, BABRIESRNED, BEREREERR
B0,
o BRERER, TEERY, INEAERZED, NRIERZEONME G,
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RST_SW (R4t E & =)
ARG EERHAAEAPERIKSHFEEERFFESIM R FMIXA, PREmEH F.

o

RST_SW

RS EERMRESMINGEE, BETE AHMINE, EEHZMILE# [BIOSTE
FigE | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | #93t R,

CLR_SW (i5B&CMOSEiE%45)
I 75 B CMOSEIIE 240 7T IN7E o ZE RIS E4RBIOSIE B HiR R, EIEIH iR EHE,

o

o T i - [ e e |

A « EREMRCMOSEIRIZ R, 1§ KW X AR IR R IR KR BIRL%
o BAEFHIRE TERBRCMOSEHERA, BNRFAFILAIXA, FHEFTREIER
HIRR R R SIR,
+ EBRCMOSEIBEZFFLIT, 513 NBIOSE N\ i/ Fii% {& (Load Optimized Defaults)
HEITMNEBEE(EEREMILE i [BIOSTEFIZE | RItHA).




QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus$&$f)

Q-Flash PlustR 5 F R 4 XA (SSFFHUR ) IR S T E#BIOS, WidiEREEHERENOMNUE,
£ TQ-Flash Plusizfl Bl S B HHENEIRIE S , iIB1THQFLEDS FFHIRINKR(R R IR HITLE
*), QFLEDIAI 1R LB F EBIOSE #4530

CJ<4——QFLED

O
O o]

o

QFLASH_PLUS

@ ST EHQ-Flash PlusThaE, I EREMIE i [ 7R IEEA 22 | MIAH,

REETIT
RS TAT AR RFFNECPU, W, BRRIFERFRRERZEBIER, CPU, DRAMEVGALT
SREMFREEERE; BOOTAISZRUFRARHENRIERSL,

CPU: CPU IRZSHETRAT
DRAM: HTEREIERAT
VGA: BE-FIREIETRAT
BOOT: R1ERGURAIERAT

=8

==z
e g e e i e = e e |




2-8 {RERBEINA
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1 |

1) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 1)  F_PANEL
2)  ATX 12)  F_AUDIO

3) CPU_FAN 13) F_U32C

4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 14)  F_U32

5)  SYS_FAN4 PUMP 15)  F_USB1/F_USB2

6) CPU_OPT 16) SPLTPM

7) LED.C 17)  THB_C1/THB_USB4_C2
8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2 2/ARGB_V2.3  18) CLR_CMOS

9)  SATA32/3/4/5/6/7 19) BAT
10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB  20) RST

A\

EEETIMEE RN, BEEUTHER:

ERIATE AR SR S B EENREN &
c ERERMEEZH, FELEEEREMRIEXH, FEERIFELBRERK

B, ISR IEEHRE,
o RETFIEFEFFHBIRR, I

RN ERZEOSHECRE

—nl:lo




1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPUER 3 2 K2 24 PIN 34y {it BB 336 BE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE
BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER
it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HERTRER, BEERHHINREAWERMEMERG0RU L), UEEE

=8

BB AER, HEABARERNRBREMLRR, 7]

o T s - [ e e |

—/
5nn|nn8
o

1= e e ) =]|4

ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2

NN

T

NN
o
o
 —

T3, BIREEAHRIE

BSSBRFENEBRTTEF,
ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2:
B | EX Bl | EX

1 BB (IRBEBPINKY| 5 | +12V (IR B8PINHI B
BFEOER) BEEOER)

2 | MR (LS PINEY| 6 | +12V (Xt BPINEIEE
HIREEOER) FEEOER)

3| BB 7| +2v

4 | it 8 | +12v

ATX:
B | EX B | EX

1 3.3V 13 | 3.3V

2 |33V 14 | 12V

3| bR 15 | bR

4 | +5V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)

5 | it 17 | HEEHED

6 | +5V 18 | HEHhED

7| B 19 | R

8 Power Good 20 | kER

9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V

10 | +12v 22 | +5V

11| #12V ({XBE24 PINBYER| 23 | +5V ({4 24 PIN BYERIR
HEREEOER ) BOMEA)

12 | 33V(IRHE24PINRIER| 24 | EEHhB (INBL 24 PINEY
BEEOER) HIRZEOMH)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (& #% I, a4 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

1 BH | =X

CPU_FAN 1 ]
2 | mEEEEHE
: 3 | smERE
] 4 | REATEEE R

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/
SYS_FAN3

o e s | i o |

—~
S -]

5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP (%4t R /7K 3% $ FE)
R IR RIERE H4-pin, WIREEG ARG, REMETEFR(BREDEME), £E
PR R HIThAE, AUEEL B BRI SIS TR SO KU 7 BE 8 Rt Thek . BB TFHL
NI REEARE, LUAT| HER B EEE, IR th AR Sk RIA AR A A,
UG B IS E R EM A [BIOSTZFIZE | - [Smart Fan 6] HI3AA,

B | EX
1 iR
1 2 FE IR B R
4 ik 38 /8 25 15 FE 4 il B

] . IE|
— N
0 o]0 @l V

© SR ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR RE A T I AR TR, HE
BRI S BCPUKRER SR RETEML,
o XL RUE R IRREE AR B R, B R B BRIETE SR L
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7K R 5 FE)
R SR B EE A 4-pino ILHREERFIRIZIT, ZEMGERHTE(RBE AEMLEL), HRE
RREERIThEE, FUEBRAFH R SR TR BARUEE 1 BEE Ak ThEE,

B | EX
. 1| R
2 B [ 3 BE 42 o B
3| BEEETE
4 4 kB A 25 5 R4 U A

—]
e TR o i i e = e e |

1EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3 SYS_FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
BRI 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHEEDE 24W 24W 24W 24W

7) LED_C (RGB LEDJT#seh B 4E EE)
WA R AT HE AR #E5050 RGB LEDAT#5(12V/G/R/B), £ A fitHE 22 HE (121044%), K EERR 1%

2m,

| EX
1 12V
10000 2 G
1 3 R
4 B

RGB LEDXT

TE1IRGB LEDATHHEZ L1l B . RIEMHIBE G KT R FR IR R
(O L =AMARR)EREMERNER (12V), REMRES

SIEMATH RS,

@ BRATHIIEHIIIEE, BEREMIE [~ RINBEN A | B,

C RIHAIRAT, BHE LR EREMWBEIREXA, FEFRREBRERLRE, U&k
BRI &R

S -



8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (G]43#2RGB Gen2 LED}T # e i 1E )
S HR R AT AR A 5050 AT 43 7ERGB Gen2 LEDAT#, £ A fitr 3% (5¢k4%), LEDBIH256
B P HIRT 2

B | EX
1 V (5V)
asooy 2 Data
ARGB_V2_2 3 TR
4 -
1 beuiedil
ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3 00
]
] 43 #2RGB Gen2
Y| LEDATH
‘ . g badd
WG FT4RFERGB Gen2 LEDAT HHE R IR EE . RIERHEIFATHH
RIREM(ED L =faFRirrR)EEEmENZE, TERRE
BB BT

@ BRATHHEHITIEE, BEREMEEE [ F~RINEN A | B,

A « HEGLEDRTRRE, BN RIERHIERGB Gent LEDATHFAR47FERGB Gen2
LEDAT %5 Z Bl — M EE
o RIEHBRET, BHUIFEERBNHRIEXH, FFRSRIRESRERKLLER, )
RIEHIZEHIRK,

9) SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0#&1)
IXBESATARE O ST 5 SATA 3.08148, FF AT 3R A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814&, —/NSATAR: O R Ak
ERE—SATAIZ &, 83T Intel®7E 7 ZAFT IAMIEERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10%% £ F 51,
HIEZEHERAD, EE R MG E W [MEHEMS | B9,

B | EX
FHR
TXP
TXN
A
RXN
RXP
MR

o

N|lolalslw| N

e TR i - e |

@ EERAELINEE, EEREMIAE [BIOSTEFIZE | - [SATA Configuration | £
B
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD #H#8)
M.2 SSD%3AM.2 SATA SSDX:M.2 PCle SSD, RIFRITEMINZM. 2BIEFT T HZ KB M.2H5
FER A ERAIDEE 5], 182M.2 PCle SSDE A S5 EHEM.2 SATA SSDal 2 SATARE & £ [F]
MRHERET, BEEMERAD, BEEREMINE G [MEERE | 1R,

o

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

1: M2A_CPU
110
7]
M.2 EZ-Latch —| .@ M2P_SB
Click o 80 il
<) M20_SB
110 80
7]
EO) M2M_SB
110 80 i

o BEREMESZTIERAIM.2 EZLatch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ23E % £1B& 5t FE
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%23%% : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusfEIE&: https:/www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html

* EREA RIS BT A TR, HaRSERRER KB HITIRR
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ERTEIHEIEM.2 SSDIE# i 2 3E FM. 2451,

HB,—:

SELUIRET 5175 m3REIM.2 EZ-Latch ClickF40, ¥ EMRE BT, K SEFREZZERIM.2 SSDH
BB SFLAL, #¥M.2 EZ-Latch Plus RN ZEiZ FLAI 1 (M2P_SBR M2M_SBiH1:E F),

@ FHETE0FLALREEM.2 SSD, 5 5EREBR80FLALAIM.2 EZ-Latch Plus+#1,

TR

BBRM2EESHE(REM2A_CPUIEE EF M 25EE S )M IE, B1EM.2 SSDILH
AHXMNEE,

TR=:

F&EM.2 SSDER AT, 1¥M.2 SSDFEREZ T, BREMAFKEDSHAMNKRE, REIR
ZHM.2 EZ-Latch Click-FII S8R F R E R AHFLAL,

¢ EM 2EIE BT ST FFRISSDZEY.

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v
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M.2RSATAIE O R T EHIA:
ESATAREOR B AEABSIIM 2B EET REMIEELEME, HHM2M_SB5SATA3 2/34H

EHZHRE, BSETIIRE:

» M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB:

9 11
SD

Z2%M.2 PCle SSDRT

SATA3 7

SATA3 6

SATA3 5

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4

FRHEM.2 SSDRY

v AfER, X: RAEM,

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA3 7

Z‘E%M.z FEeSSOR __-

T 4EM.2 SSDRF

v: AIEMA, X: RAMfER,
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11) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

o

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

 SPEAK+
NC
NC
SPEAK-

20
19

HH

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-

I| “PWR_LED.

!
ba

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

—y=

Aok 412 | EEREVERNTERNRIFERE R, SRFIEFESITH, 51T
S0 % | ABERE; REHNRIRE(S3/S4) K KH1(SE)r, MAKRK,
S3/S4/S5 TR
PW - BIRFFX:

R E B AL AT 7 E AR E B IR TT 8 1B RTIZEBIOSTZ iR B IRl A
(BEREMEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BR)o

SPEAK - I\ TR :

EREE BN A BRI, RESIURE RIS B BRTHFHRR, @5 IE
EFLE, SE LS,

HD - B N 1EFERAT:

R T LA BT AR MR R B ETE R AT, HIERAFIENERHE RIS RE,

« RES-RFEEEFX:

ERZE RN BI A E R A E B X (Reset)i . £ R G IEHMA X EEEF AR, 7]
MR TEEFRERENBIRSR

* Cl- It AR /Rt

EREZE R LA E R IR I KRR RS, DTN AR TR WITR. HE2ERAIL
Ihge, BEBEALIRITHIRBKIE,

* NC: i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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12) F_AUDIO (B & & i 1E EE)

I ATE SRR ST FHD (High Definition, BARE). AT LUERRALFE AT 77 AR A B SR E
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE

EEERAEERE,

=8

i
B

EX

MICL

MR

MICR

FER

Head Phone R

=5 Ka il

SENSE_SEND

TR

OlolNlololbhlw N =

Head Phone L

o

B

BEMHTEV AR S UERLIFERY, MEVNENTNEREELSER

[, dMERE E VA HIER .

13) F_U32C (USB Type-CoEM ¥ RIBEE, %#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)

I HERE ST 35 USB 3.2 Gen 23R H AT — N USB#EEO,

EH | X EH | EX
1 | vBUS M| VBUS
2 | X+ 12 | TXo+
3| TXI- 13| X2
4 FEHR 14 | $EHUED
! 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17| M
8 | cc 18 | D-
9 | sBUT 19 | D+
jE— 10 | SBU2 20 | cc2
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14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iERA ¥ RIEE)
I FEEET#5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#11&, —AMBEER LR HAAUSBIEM, HEIEMAE2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 1#2 O3 5E~TRIEY RER, HAT KR MAEHMWEL,

B | EX BH | EX
200 -1 1| vBUS 1| D2+
. 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEHED
4 | EEHIE 14 | sSTX2+
d 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | B
Ml Jj1o T 17 | SSRx2+
8 | DI- 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | vBUS
10 | &1ERA 20 | FiEm

15) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.13& A} BiE &)
IXEEFREE ST FFUSB 2.0/1.1804%, BT USBY B4R, —/MEREF LU HAA-USBH M, USB
¥R AE MBS, SRR EEEE,

W
B

EX
FRIE (5V)
FRIE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
b
patdi
ZAEA

o

Ol Nolo|hw N~

o

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SR RIRXH, FFESRIREBBETR KR, UKk
&R USBY RIS IR YIRS o
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16) SPI_TPM (%2 £ hN &8 LR I 84 E)

AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R B2,

g3

EX

Data Output

LR (3.3V)

FoHER)

ZAER

Data Input

=y

CLK

Chip Select

| N o ~wN

ezl

IRQ

10

FZAER

1"

Z1EA

RST

17) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" BB R ¥ R #E EE)
X LEfR EE R IR R SR B Thunderbolt" BRI R FEHMER,

THB_C2

(R

o

THB_C1

—i]
e TR i i e e e i

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

SZ#EThunderbolt" B B+o
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18) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIZ B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

(0D FrE&: —MRIS1T

O8] G &K CMOS iR

=8

o EBRCMOSHHERT, 15 &KW XM AT RHEBREIEL,
o FFHLIEiE 3 N\BIOSEL N H )~ F1i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s BTN IR BE(EE
F=MibE i) [BIOSTEFIZE | RI5AA).

19) BAT (e;tt)
I FR R R B R 4 T 3 A B TR /R (T3 R AR A CMOSEaiR (5130 : B AR BIOSIZ B)Fr B AR 77,
IRt NRER, SERCMOSHIHHRTRIRERK, Rt AR E R SR E R,

o

5T AR R B F it SRS R CMOS 178 :

. ESEXMBEN, FERBIREE,

2. s B St A BB St BE R R, 1R — 4 5, (2 E AT
W22z R F 2 KM & B Y ALATE it R IE fudk, B EE Y
A

3. BigHtIEE,

4. ¥ FRIREHEH I,

- EAEMAEERERERSHAEM, FEMNESRES | BREEMIRK,
« BRERITERRBAHER B SH, BHKAMIERIKIER,

« RIEHEMM, BEERE EWIE®RORERMAE L)

« EHTOREYIBRE MUK SithiE AL E,

C « BRI, 5w KR R p R IR R R AR




20) RST (REEE )

ARG EBEHHTLLERZRMIER A HIRNEEF X (Reset)iB, EREANMEEER

EHF VM, TR TEEFXBERETEINRSG.

EX

R
8 1

£

o

)

REEEHMRST)RESHIEEE, BETEAHMIE, BERENIEN

[BIOST2 i | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | A9i5RH,
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 FF W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

EEEHBIOS, IMFEHBIOS, FH/AVDHIHIT, LUB R AL AIRIETTISE R R SR
s RINABWEHETEBIOSEERFIZEME, FATHRERIERRFARENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZBHIRER RFEARESLAFLAE, iHXEFRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FLHE,
o BRRCMOSIZEE, 552 E "= [Hith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$Hi%4H | 9 AA, sik
ZEHEMiLE I [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults | A5,

f « EFBIOSHEBENNE, WREEABRTRAMNBIOSK A EA, HINBWERE

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1055/intel700-refresh-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>. BOOT MENU
Boot Menu INEEILIEAREH N BIOS R EREFHMAEIZEMETFNIES FA <> <>
EBREIEARETFVRILE, RIGHE <Enter> BN, RESEHZHMZERIZE .
EE: HEEFAHMEE RERTZRTN. EFFANERENESUEBIOS EERF
R FIRFEEHRE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B fa, BRI RERIER S,

"JM’E’%*EE@?EBE’EEUEEEJ: 223 Intel® RST VMD Controller3RZh i 7, i5 5%

BB, SR E AR SR, 7 [ %55 FHFH\SATA RADAHCI] FE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 /7, ¥& HEHEHE HIBIUE,

SB_.
HRERSEHNAEFNHBITZERERENT R, HHNEHBEFHNE @I, FEE
[R5,

TR=:
VR, HENIRENIZF ISR E, ST EREE/SEIERE [ntel RSTVMD Controller 467F |
RHBFEFHIR [T —H BNENRINEF, TG, BHERIERENRRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MRSHIIG0EEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
RO TRARRRDEF R ETERFINEE, &% [ 2R | B#1TRE, (5EHIA
[BIOSFEFFi% & | H [Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

K% & A [Enabled] )o

LRI ETEE [ BRI | EEHIE, 154 [EE | R2EGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)o
TEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIER A EREMENEFETERERFGE, BT &R
BEEAHITRE,

amEs

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1053/intel700-refresh-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
wmEHE 22 2 >3 4
see= WEHE'AER | x=o BEHB)RE | ((BEHBNL)RE
RER ﬁiﬂ’lﬁﬁﬁﬁi FRENORR ( EEISJA\II?JE?EE ( ﬁﬁ%gﬁi)gi
2U$EThRE No Yes Yes Yes
BRER:

It EHRSZ#ERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, HE#EEZ RIS KB ERERIENER
ﬂ%o
+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AikZ HEERMERE, B AERESRERSENES,
* Windows R{ERZERI LN,
 A_-MAYE A,
° Uﬁo

RIEMEM.2 PCle SSD, ik 5 HESATAE & HEIME#EEET,
@ M2ISATA OZ S ERET, S5 (AT MY [EEER LN A FHIEM,

o BEKENEEEEFRIRADZERR,

https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1054/intel700-refresh-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z790 A ELITE X WIFI7/Z790 AORUS ELITE X AX/Z790 AORUS ELITE X

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
NL | PL | PT | RO | SE

v | MT
Sl SK | TR
UK The Radio Equi t Regulations 2017 Statx t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.

g -

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% & 522 HR :

(BN R M B A

(1) HUSEFRBEH 2R GHEEM » JEERC - A F] - BRI RS E B~ IIRTPREE T2
R IHAE o (BDIREDFE M 2 AR SR SR L 2 R HEEREE © KRHBATESSE » EIASA - W
EERTHE SHEGULH - pit&72E(E - EREEEEERENEE 2 MG ERS - Y RIEBM AR ZE7E

5 F
IB{EECTNE - IR R R A M A A T -
() TR GBI B 2

ZHRAE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz L4 & AFE3t= 4 FX|= MM Ar8St=5 HMStELICH

U

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz # & 6GHz LP| 7 : B D A DEF,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
Z790 AELITE X WIFI7 rev. 1.0 MediaTek Inc. MT7927, RZ738

Z790 A ELITE X WIFI7 rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation BE200

Z790 AELITE X WIFI7 rev. 1.2 Qualcomm® Technologies, Inc. QCNCM865
Z790 AORUS ELITE X AXrev. 1.0 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE
Z790 AORUS ELITE X AX rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

Z790 AORUS ELITE X AX rev. 1.2 Intel® Corporation AX411INGW (Killer” AX1690)

Approvals for wireless module MT7927, RZ738:

United States FCC: Europe: South Korea NRRA:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7927

Canada ISED:
IC: 7542A-MT7927

Australia ACMA: Japan A R-C-MD6-MT7927

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ4534(M)

6 [R] 020-230061
- D23001802
L 30018020 «( CCAI22Y10090T9
R EIWSISISBA G T,

ERICEYFATNIIBEERS)
£Y6GHZIFEIMERBRIETT.
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Approvals for wireless module BE200:

United States FCC. Europe Pakistan PTA:

FCC ID: PDIBE20ONG A
[ FcDiPpsstaoNe | pproved by PTA
Canada ISED: c € TAC o 569712023 (( CCAH23Y10520T6

1C: 1000M-BE200NG .
‘Australia ACWA Tndia WPC Serbia A Ukraine:

ETA-SD-20230807704 C,‘; ,
=
o 23 UATRO28

Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom

cA

South Korea NRRA:

CMIIT ID: 2023A)15349 (M)

Braal 7] 003240052
= D230105003
06538-23-04423 5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): EEARE
Befaras it and thsa S5 & 6t (L)
ndor e oy
TP E
D080001
China CMIIT:

Approval no: TRA/TA-R/16505/23

Ha &
AT TR
G712 925 o (BEROONGY

Approvals for wireless module QCNCM865:

SR
SR e Corportion; T

[Qatar CRA
CRA/SM/2023/5-0013388

Serbia:

‘Argentina ENACOM:
CONTIENE

[RIc-29215

Brazil

ANATEL
03368-23-06534

United States FCC Europe:
FCC ID: JCK-QENCM865
Canada SED.
IC: 6655A-QCNCM865
Australia ACMA: India WPC.

ETA-SD-20230403829

11005 25

«( CCAI23Y10030T2

United Kingdom

Japan 48 #5&:

e

W £ OWS2/SIREAERBLTT,
GEOIEDHTENIEBEER )
#IC & D 6GHZIA B BRRLETT
Jordan TRC:
TRC/11/11834/2023

[R] 003-230014
0230011003

CcA

South Korea NRRA:

R-C-QTI-QCNCM865

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

United States FCC:
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE

Canada ISED:
IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE

Europe:

43

Pakistan PTA
Approved by PTA
TACno: 9.1176/2022

South Korea NRRA:

RCRTKRTLEBS2CE

‘Australia ACMA:

Brazil

ANATEL
20275-22-04076
China CMIIT:
CMIT ID: 2022A19304(M)

India WPC:
ETA-SD-

Japan §8#5&:

&

WA £ OWS2/SIREABRIIETT,
(ESICEDFTSNIIBEEN <)
Wil & D 6GHZIZE A EARLTT.

(] 020220232

Serbia:

1005 22

«( CCAF22Y10250T1

Singapore IMIDA:

United Kingdom:

UK
cA

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

[&] c03-220256

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX211NG
[Gradaen | c € Approved by PTA ( CCAH21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG TAC no.: 9.308/2021
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:
ETA-5D-20210301679

ot 21

UATRO28

Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom:

UK
(wf=]

South Korea NRRA:

D080001

T
CMIIT ID: 2021A13091 (M)

Brazil
ANATEL S
12069-21-04423 SGHz (WS2W53): BARE
Belarus: 5GHz band (W52, 53): indoor use only.
TPs (Oman TRA:
China CMIT

Approval no: TRA/TA-R/11342/21

RaTIoN

= FEig qul Ruts
5 2AHAA 1S FA2DI(5150 53500,
3470 5850M12) | AX21INGI

3324071 2020103
AR ntl CorporationChina Tawan

5
(except communicate to high power radio)

Approvals for wireless module AX411NGW (Killer™ AX1690):
United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX411NG
Approved by PTA CCAH22Y10140T1
Canada ISED: TAC no.: 9.1077/2021
1C: 1000M-AX411NG
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:
ETA-SD-20210806393
Japan BT
@& 1T 21 UATR.028
Brazil ’6 [&] 003220252 Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
> 220161003
12070-21-04423 Cn
Belarus: GHz indoor use only South Korea NRRA:

2

China CMIIT:

(Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D08000T
Approval number: TRATA-R/12399/21

CMIIT ID: 2022A1573 (M)

11208 e convoranon
2t 53 (2 2 el
(pusiz zun outiAE

497171 (592571250 AX41INGW
3R 0110
SRR s corporton; Chin T
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
AR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

E Rl 2 B AR o o o o o o
LR R x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERER x [¢) ¢} ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o e} o
INEME SERE O R & x o o o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
BhIEFHI, BOAE, REREMIE o o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIB MG HRME K& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBHHE DRV BRE S BB GBIT 26572 MEMREEK,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

%%ﬁfszﬁ%ﬂﬁiwﬁ;ﬁﬂ-ﬁ;ﬁHﬂizuT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
WA= RHI TIIER, HERBEARBRENS:

B AR IEHARAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEEBRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUBIEERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A REAEREAREERE R ERB SN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. AR ITH Rl EAR4005 AR AR %5 £ £:400-820-9608, ARZZHTIE]: EHI—ZFIE#IF9:00-18:005%
ETERAR, (FHERBA0ERFARREELBREEREBENTEPERBRERATNEL)

6. ﬁ;‘?—I*ﬁanLf‘“ﬁﬁghg
LHNE R E AN E TR RE TEGESERERS, EXEiESLENERERNE
7= @A S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGE R, $ANSEARERR, FEREIREMEBTHEE
InAER R I A F BT R R R L

B. WMMEEEHEEEIERIENRESEEXATHERENRETEE, BHBL MRS, EHRELHES
BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgm, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBMEE,
FﬁFunB’JﬁM R REEMNENREREEEN,

HIERRERRSERN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

FRERIEFSRAMEZEEINETHEL,

HiIERAERRE TR RAZE RS RNt HE,

HEMEEXRELATFITEERRARBM (FEFNEERSERERIEF) 18, K. S8R ERENET

BF, HTFRERREAME EASREH,

CTIOMMOO®>
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- BAREBRSBEEEQ

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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